

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 95,000

ALAN H. SCHREIBER, PUBLIC DEFENDER OF
THE 17TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, AND
RICHARD L. JORANDBY, PUBLIC DEFENDER OF
THE 15TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA,

Petitioners,

vs.

ROBERT R. ROWE,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT

4TH DCA CASE NO. 97-1997

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER, JORANDBY
AND ANSWER BRIEF OF CROSS-RESPONDENT, JORANDBY**

James C. Barry, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 363669
Adams, Coogler Watson & Merkel, P.A.
1555 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard
Suite 1600
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent, Jorandby

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii-iv

INTRODUCTION v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

SUMMARY OF PETITIONER'S ARGUMENT 2-3

ARGUMENT 4

ISSUE I 4

WHETHER SUCCESS ON A POST CONVICTION RELIEF MOTION IS A PREREQUISITE TO A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT'S FILING OF A PROFESSIONAL MALPRACTICE SUIT UNDER SECTION 95.11(4), FLORIDA STATUTES, AGAINST HIS CRIMINAL DEFENSE AND APPELLATE ATTORNEYS

ISSUE II 5

WHETHER A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT MUST SUCCESSFULLY OBTAIN POST CONVICTION RELIEF THROUGH A PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS ON THE GROUNDS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL BEFORE FILING A PROFESSIONAL MALPRACTICE SUIT UNDER SECTION 95.11(4), FLORIDA STATUTES, AGAINST HIS CRIMINAL APPELLATE ATTORNEY

ISSUE III 9

WHETHER A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF "ACTUAL INNOCENCE" AS AN ELEMENT OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR LEGAL MALPRACTICE ARISING FROM AN UNDERLYING CRIMINAL CASE

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Schreiber, etc., et al., v. Rowe

Case No. 95,000

Petitioner, Jorandby, files this Certificate of Interested Persons, listing the parties and entities interested in this appeal:

1. Alan H. Schreiber - Petitioner/Cross-Respondent
2. Richard L. Jorandby - Petitioner/Cross-Respondent
3. Robert R. Rowe - Respondent/Cross-Petitioner
3. James C. Barry, Esquire - Trial/Appellate Counsel for Jorandby
4. Neil Rose, Esquire - Appellate Counsel for Schreiber
5. Diane Tutt, Esquire - Appellate Counsel for Rowe
6. Kenneth J. Kavanaugh, Esquire - Trial Counsel for Rowe
7. Steven Befera, Esquire - Trial Counsel for Schreiber
8. Honorable Harry G. Hinckley - Trial Court Judge

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

This Brief is composed in Courier 12 point, a 10cpi nonproportional font.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
<u>Adelman v. Adelman</u> , 561 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	15
<u>Adkins v. Dixon</u> , 482 S.E.2d 797 (Va. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 937, 118 S.Ct. 348 (1997)	9, 10
<u>Bailey v. Tucker</u> , 621 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1993)	9, 12, 13, 15, 16
<u>B.K. Industries, Inc. v. Pinks</u> , 533 N.Y.S.2d 595 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988)	9
<u>Carmel v. Lunney</u> , 511 N.E.2d 1126 (N.Y. 1987)	9
<u>Glenn v. Aiken</u> , 569 N.E.2d 783 (Mass. 1991)	9
<u>Gomez v. Peters</u> , 470 S.E.2d 692 (Ga. Ct. App.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 1996 Ga. LEXIS 740 (Ga. 1996)	9
<u>Kramer v. Dirksen</u> , 695 N.E.2d 1288 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998)	9
<u>Lenahan v. Russell L. Forkey, P.A.</u> , 702 So. 2d 610, 612 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	15
<u>Levine v. Kling</u> , 123 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 1997)	9
<u>Martin V. Pafford</u> , 583 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	4
<u>McDow v. Dixon</u> , 226 S.E.2d 145 (Ga. App. Ct. 1976)	9, 12
<u>Morgano v. Smith</u> , 879 P.2d 735 (Nev. 1994)	9
<u>Ray v. Stone</u> , 952 S.W.2d 220 (Ky. Ct. App. 1997)	9
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1994)	15
<u>Rowe v. Schreiber</u> , 725 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	15
<u>Peeler v. Hughes & Luce</u> , 909 S.W.2d 494 (Tex. 1995)	9
<u>Shaw v. State, Dept. of Admin.</u> , 861 P.2d 566 (Alaska 1993)	9
<u>State ex rel. O'Blennis v. Adolf</u> , 691 S.W.2d 498 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985)	9

<u>Steele v. Kehoe,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly S237 (Fla. May, 27, 1999) 2, 4
<u>Wiley v. County of San Diego,</u> 966 P.2d 983 (Cal. 1998)	. . 9, 11

AUTHORITIES

PAGE

<u>Note: Malpractice Immunity: An Illegitimate and Ineffective Response to the Indigent-Defense Crisis,</u> 45 Duke L.J. 783 (Feb. 1996) 16
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.6 15
Rule 3.850, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 7, 12
